## JOINT RESOLUTION IN THE MATTER OF THE ORDERLY ANNEXATION BETWEEN THE CITY OF FLOODWOOD AND FLOODWOOD TOWNSHIP PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES § 414.0325

WHEREAS, the City of Floodwood and Floodwood Township jointly agree to designate and request the immediate annexation of the following described land located within Floodwood Township to the City of Floodwood, County of St. Louis, Minnesota;

**Parcel 1** LOTS FOUR (4) AND FIVE (5) HENRIKSONS ADDITION, SECTION 5, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; AND

Parcel 2 E 12 FT OF W 312 FT OF N 336 FT OF GOVERNMENT LOT 11, SECTION 5, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; AND

Parcel 3 NLY 167 2/10 FT OF GOVERNMENT LOT 8, SECTION 5, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; and

**Parcel 4** ALL THAT PART OR STRIP LYING N OF SAVANAH RIVER ABOUT 3 TO 4 AC OF SE 1/4 OF NE ½ TOWN, SECTION 7, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; AND

WHEREAS, the City of Floodwood and Floodwood Township are in agreement as to the orderly annexation of the unincorporated land described; that both believe it will be to their benefit and to the benefit of their respective residents; and

WHEREAS, on Friday, April 24, 2015 a Notice of Intent to include property in an orderly annexation area was published pursuant to the requirements of Minnesota Statutes § 414.0325 Subd. 1b; and

WHEREAS, the City of Floodwood and Floodwood Township have agreed to all the terms and conditions for the annexation of the above-described lands; and the signatories hereto agree that no alteration of the designated area is appropriate and no consideration by the Chief Administrative Law Judge is necessary. The Chief Administrative Law Judge may review and comment, but shall within thirty (30) days, order the annexation in accordance with the terms of the resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** jointly by the City Council of the City of Floodwood and the Township Board of Floodwood Township as follows:

1. **(Property.)** It is therefore agreed that the following property be immediately annexed to the City of Floodwood, to wit:

**Parcel 1** LOTS FOUR (4) AND FIVE (5) HENRIKSONS ADDITION, SECTION 5, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; AND

**Parcel 2** E 12 FT OF W 312 FT OF N 336 FT OF GOVERNMENT LOT 11, SECTION 5, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; AND

Parcel 3 NLY 167 2/10 FT OF GOVERNMENT LOT 8, SECTION 5, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; and

Parcel 4 ALL THAT PART OR STRIP LYING N OF SAVANAH RIVER ABOUT 3 TO 4 AC OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4 TOWN, SECTION 7, T51 R20, TOWN OF FLOODWOOD, MINNESOTA; AND

- 2. (Acreage/Population/Usage.) That the orderly annexation area consists of approximately less than five (5) acres, the population in the area is one (1), and the land use type is residential.
- 3. **(Municipal Reimbursement )** Reimbursement of the property taxes to the Township shall be based on the property taxes collected by the Township in 2015 on the annexed area, in a total amount equivalent to that payable under the former law Minnesota Statutes § 414.033 Subd.12. 2005), but adjusted to be paid in accordance with amendments to Minnesota Statutes § 414.036. Floodwood Township will receive \$35.44 in one lump sum which is equivalent to two (2) years taxes payable based on taxes collected by Floodwood Township in 2015. (See Exhibit B)
- 4. (Jurisdiction.) That Floodwood Township and the City of Floodwood, by submission of this joint resolution to the Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit of the Office of Administrative Hearings, confers jurisdiction upon the Chief Administrative Law Judge so as to accomplish said orderly annexation in accordance with the terms of this resolution.
- 5. (Need). That the above-described property is urban or suburban or about to become so, and since the City of Floodwood is already providing services to this area.
- 6. **(Assessments and Debt).** There are no special assessments or debt assigned to any of the parcels by Floodwood Township.
- 7. (**Review and Comment**). The City of Floodwood and Floodwood Township agree that upon receipt of this resolution, passed and adopted by each party, the Chief Administrative Law Judge may review and comment, but shall within thirty (30) days, order the annexation in accordance with the terms of the resolution.

Adopted by affirmative vote of all the members of the Floodwood Township Board of Supervisors this 5th day of 2015.	
FLOODWOOD TOWNSHIP	ATTEST:
By: Samuel Supervisor  Board of Supervisor	By: <u>The Honor</u> Township Clerk
Adopted by affirmative vote of the City Council of Floodwood this & day of May, 2015.	
CITY OF FLOODWOOD	ATTEST:
By: Jeffrey Kletscher Mayor	By: City Administrator
Approved this $\frac{15}{15}$ day of $\frac{9}{15}$ , 2015.	

